

No. 17-3076

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

IN RE: OHIO EXECUTION PROTOCOL : On Appeal from the United States
LITIGATION : District Court for the
FEARS, ET AL., : Southern District of Ohio
: Eastern Division
Plaintiffs-Appellees, :
v. : District Court Case No. 2:11-cv-1016
MORGAN, ET AL., :
Defendants-Appellants. **DEATH PENALTY LITIGATION**

BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS DONALD MORGAN, ET AL.

MICHAEL DEWINE
Ohio Attorney General

ERIC. E. MURPHY (0083284)
State Solicitor
PETER T. REED (0089948)
HANNAH C. WILSON (0093100)
Deputy Solicitors
30 East Broad St., 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980
Eric.Murphy@ohioattorneygeneral.gov
Peter.Reed@ohioattorneygeneral.gov
Hannah.Wilson@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

THOMAS E. MADDEN* (0077069)
**Counsel of Record*
JOCELYN K. LOWE (0083646)
CHARLES L. WILLE (0056444)
KATHERINE E. MULLIN (0084122)
Assistant Attorneys General
Criminal Justice Section
150 East Gay Street, 16th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
T: (614) 728-7055; F: (614) 728-9327
Thomas.Madden@ohioattorneygeneral.gov
Charles.Wille@ohioattorneygeneral.gov
Jocelyn.Lowe@ohioattorneygeneral.gov
Katherine.Mullin@ohioattorneygeneral.gov
Counsel for Defendants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT CONCERNING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	ix
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Ohio Judges And Juries Convicted And Recommended The Death Sentence For Each Of These Plaintiffs Many Years Ago.	5
B. Back In 2009, Ohio Moved From The Three-Drug Protocol Approved In <i>Baze</i> To The Alternative One-Drug Protocol The <i>Baze</i> Plaintiff Requested.	6
C. Following A Shortage In Barbiturates, The Supreme Court Upheld The Use Of A Midazolam Three-Drug Protocol, And Ohio Adopted A Protocol Using Those Drugs In October 2016.	8
D. This Court Has Already Seen Interlocutory Appeals Arising Out Of This Litigation, And The Governor Has Already Pushed Back Phillips’s Execution Once.	9
E. The District Court Issued A Preliminary Injunction Against Ohio’s Midazolam Three-Drug Protocol On Two Grounds.	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	16
I. THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT DOES NOT PROHIBIT OHIO’S MIDAZOLAM THREE-DRUG PROTOCOL.	16
A. The Supreme Court Has Placed A “Heavy Burden” On Convicted Murderers Who Seek To Challenge A Method Of Execution.	16

B.	A Midazolam Three-Drug Protocol of Execution Does Not Pose A Substantial Risk of Serious Harm.....	18
1.	Lower courts are bound by <i>Glossip</i> 's conclusion that a midazolam three-drug protocol does not present a substantial risk of serious harm under the Eighth Amendment.....	18
2.	Ohio's evidence demonstrated why <i>Glossip</i> could conclude that a midazolam three-drug method does not pose a "substantial risk of serious harm.".....	25
3.	The district court's contrary arguments fail to prove a substantial risk of serious harm.....	29
C.	Alternatively, Plaintiffs Have Also Failed To Establish A Known And Available Alternative Method That Entails A Lesser Risk Of Pain.....	37
1.	Plaintiffs bear the burden of proving that a "known and available alternative" method of execution exists, and that alternative must be capable of ready implementation.....	38
2.	A method of execution that is not available by a scheduled execution date is not a "known and available alternative.".....	40
3.	The district court erred in concluding that Plaintiffs have proven a "known and available alternative.".....	43
II.	OHIO SHOULD NOT BE ESTOPPED FROM USING A THREE-DRUG EXECUTION PROTOCOL TO CARRY OUT PLAINTIFFS' SENTENCES.....	46
A.	Judicial-Estoppel Principles Strongly Disfavor, Or Even Bar, Its Application Against A State In The Public Policy Arena.....	46
B.	Plaintiffs' Judicial-Estoppel Claim Fails To Meet <i>New Hampshire</i> 's Factors.....	49
1.	The text and context of Ohio's prior statement was execution-specific, plaintiff-specific, and protocol-specific, not a "permanent renounce[ment]," so there is no clearly inconsistent statement.....	49

2.	Ohio’s 2016 protocol changes are due to intervening factual changes in drug availability and intervening legal precedent in <i>Glossip</i> , not to an attempt to mislead the Court.....	54
3.	Ohio gained no unfair advantage over these Plaintiffs when it switched to a Supreme Court-approved method of execution.....	56
C.	The District Court’s Contrary Arguments Fail To Show Estoppel Under <i>New Hampshire’s</i> Three-Factor Test.	57
III.	OTHER STAY FACTORS ALSO SUPPORT REVERSAL.	57
	CONCLUSION.....	60
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	61
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	62
	ADDENDUM OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT RECORDS.....	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arthur v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corrs.</i> , 840 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brooks v. Warden</i> , 810 F.3d 812 (11th Cir. 2016)	17, 39
<i>Browning v. Levy</i> , 283 F.3d 761 (6th Cir. 2002)	53
<i>Chaveriat v. Williams Pipe Line Co.</i> , 11 F.3d 1420 (7th Cir. 1993)	54
<i>Chavez v. Florida SP Warden</i> , 742 F.3d 1267 (11th Cir. 2014)	27, 33
<i>Cooley (Beuke) v. Strickland</i> , 604 F.3d 939 (6th Cir. 2010)	58
<i>Cooley (Biros) v. Strickland</i> , 6th Cir. Case No. 06-4660	6
<i>Cooley (Biros) v. Strickland</i> , 6th Cir. Case No. 09-4300	6
<i>Cooley v. Strickland</i> , 588 F.3d 921 (6th Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cooley v. Strickland</i> , 589 F.3d 210 (6th Cir. 2009)	18, 50, 52, 56
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	21
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 768 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2014)	20, 21, 22, 23

Glossip v. Gross,
 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015).....*passim*

Gonzales v. Carhart,
 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....19

Illinois ex rel. Gordon v. Campbell,
 329 U.S. 362 (1946).....47

Heckler v. Cmty. Health Svcs. of Crawford Cnty., Inc.,
 467 U.S. 51 (1984).....48

Howard Hess Dental Labs. Inc. v. Dentsply Int’l, Inc.,
 602 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2010)54

Jordan v. Fisher,
 823 F.3d 805 (5th Cir. 2016)24

Estate of Lockett v. Fallin,
 ___ F.3d ___, 2016 WL 6695780 (10th Cir. Nov. 15, 2016).....16, 24

Longaberger Co. v. Kolt,
 586 F.3d 459 (6th Cir. 2009)56

Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Chester, Willcox & Saxbe,
 546 F.3d 752 (6th Cir. 2008)47

McCleskey v. Zant,
 499 U.S. 467 (1991).....58

Mirando v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury,
 766 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2014)46, 47

Moran v. Burbine,
 475 U.S. 412 (1986).....58

Murphy v. Hunt,
 455 U.S. 478 (1982).....51

Nelson v. Campbell,
 541 U.S. 637 (2004).....58

New Hampshire v. Maine,
532 U.S. 742 (2001).....47, 48, 54, 56

In re Ohio Execution Protocol Litig.: Fears v. Kasich,
845 F.3d 231 (6th Cir. 2016)9, 24, 57, 59

Pegram v. Herdrich,
530 U.S. 211 (2000).....46

Reynolds v. Comm’r of Internal Rev.,
861 F.2d 469 (6th Cir. 1988)48

Roper v. Simmons,
543 U.S. 551 (2005).....21

State v. Otte,
74 Ohio St.3d 555 (1996)5

State v. Phillips,
74 Ohio St.3d 72 (1995)5

State v. Tibbetts,
92 Ohio St.3d 146 (2001)5

Thompson v. Bell,
580 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2009)58

Thompson v. Wainwright,
714 F.2d 1495 (11th Cir. 1983)58, 59

Toth v. Grant Trunk R.R.,
306 F.3d 335 (6th Cir. 2002)20

Transamerica Leasing, Inc. v. Inst. of London Underwriters,
430 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2005)55

United States ex rel., Sequoia Orange Co. v. Baird-Neece Packing Corp.,
151 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 1998)54

United States v. Hammon,
277 F. App’x 560 (6th Cir. 2008)47

<i>United States v. Owens</i> , 54 F.3d 271 (6th Cir. 1995)	48
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996).....	47, 49
<i>United States v. Wolny</i> , 133 F.3d 758 (10th Cir. 1998)	20
<i>Urbania v. Central States, SE. and SW. Areas Pension Fund</i> , 421 F.3d 580 (7th Cir. 2005)	55
<i>Warner v. Gross</i> , 776 F.3d 721 (10th Cir. 2015)	28
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Assocs.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	53
Statutes	
21 U.S.C. § 957(a)(1).....	37
21 U.S.C. § 958(a).....	37
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	2
R.C. 2949.221	9
R.C. 2949.222	9
Other Authorities	
29 Am. Jur. 2d Evidence § 30.....	20
Fed. R. Evid. 201	20
<i>Oxford Living Dictionaries</i>	44
<i>The Random House Dictionary of the English Language</i> 142 (2d ed. 1987)	44
Substitute H.B. 663, 130th Gen. Assembly, Reg. Sess. (Ohio 2014).....	9
